

CV-24-13

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

CONRAD REYNOLDS, Arkansas
Voter Integrity, Inc., individually
and on behalf of RESTORE
ELECTION INTEGRITY ARKANSAS,
a ballot question committee

Petitioners

vs.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State;
and the STATE BOARD OF
ELECTION COMMISSIONERS

Respondents

Respondents' Brief

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General

JUSTIN BRASCHER (2023029)
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-1019
(501) 682-2591 fax
Justin.Brascher@ArkansasAG.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Points for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement	7
Statement of the Case & the Facts	8
Standard of Review	10
Argument.....	11
I. Petitioners’ complaint should be dismissed because this Court has appellate, not original, jurisdiction over Petitioners’ claims.....	11
II. Petitioners’ complaint also fails to state a claim.....	14
A. Respondents have no authority to certify or reject Petitioners’ ballot titles and popular names before signatures have been submitted for verification.	14
B. Petitioners’ attack on the constitutionality of Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107 should be dismissed for failure to state a claim because Respondents have no role in that statutory process.....	18
C. Petitioners’ attack on the constitutionality of Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-126(e) should be dismissed because it is not ripe.....	19
III. If the Court reaches the merits, Petitioners’ requests should be denied.	20
A. Petitioners’ request that this Court certify popular names and ballot titles should be denied because they fail to meet the legal standards required for popular names and ballot titles.....	20
B. This Court should decline Petitioners’ invitation to overturn <i>Washburn v. Hall</i>	20
C. Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-126(e) is consistent with Amendment 7.	25
Conclusion and Request for Relief	32
Certificate of Service	33
Certificate of Compliance	33

POINTS FOR REVIEW

- I. Whether this Court has original jurisdiction to review Petitioners' claims *before* they have submitted any signatures to the Secretary of State.
- II. If so, whether Petitioners have stated a claim against Respondents regarding Petitioners' requests for (1) the certification of their popular names and ballot titles, (2) a declaration regarding the constitutionality of Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107, and (3) a declaration regarding the constitutionality of Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-126(e).
- III. If so, whether Petitioners' should receive their requested relief on the merits.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham v. Beck</i> , 2015 Ark. 80, 456 S.W.3d 744	10
<i>Ark. Dep't of Env't Quality v. Brighton Corp.</i> , 352 Ark. 396, 102 S.W.3d 458 (2003)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Thurston</i> , 2022 Ark. 154 (per curiam)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Thurston</i> , 2022 Ark. 167, 652 S.W.3d 167	7, 12, 15
<i>Haugen v. Jaeger</i> , 948 N.W.2d 1 (2020)	24
<i>Landmark Novelties, Inc. v. Ark. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 2010 Ark. 40, 358 S.W.3d 890	10
<i>Martin v. Humphrey</i> , 2018 Ark. 295, 558 S.W.3d 370	24
<i>McDaniel v. Spencer</i> , 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641	13
<i>Safe Surgery Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 2019 Ark. 403, 591 S.W.3d 293	7, 13, 19
<i>Schnarr v. State</i> , 2018 Ark. 333, 561 S.W.3d 308	26
<i>Stilley v. Priest</i> , 341 Ark. 329, 16 S.W.3d 251 (2000)	16-17
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 2014 Ark. 413, 464 S.W.3d 111	26
<i>Washburn v. Hall</i> , 225 Ark. 868, 286 S.W.2d 494 (1956)	17, 21-22

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Ark. Const. art. 5, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Const. amend. 80, § 2	13

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-104(c)(2)	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107(f)	14, 22
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-126(e).....	3, 13, 19, 25
Arkansas General Assembly	
Act 1413 of 2013, § 20	16
Act 194 of 2023	20
Act 195 of 1943	20
Act 376 of 2019	20

Books

<i>Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 170 (2012)	30
---	----

Miscellaneous

Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2023-038 (June 5, 2023).....	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2023-092 (Oct. 10, 2023)	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2023-108 (Nov. 29, 2023)	8, 20, 23
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2023-132 (Jan. 11, 2024).....	8, 20, 22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2023-133 (Jan. 11, 2024).....	8, 20, 23-24
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-004 (Jan. 23, 2024).....	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-005 (Jan. 24, 2024).....	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-006 (Jan. 24, 2024).....	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-007 (Jan. 24, 2024).....	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-008 (Jan. 24, 2024).....	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-017 (Feb. 2, 2024)	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-020 (Jan. 29, 2024).....	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-028 (Feb. 20, 2024)	22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-033 (Mar. 1, 2024).....	22

Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-037 (Feb. 29, 2024)22
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2024-046 (Mar. 20, 2024).....22
